Decision No. __SSQQR] MAY 31 1978 @R H@HW A l
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Investigation
for the purpose of considering and
determining minimum rates for

transportation, in dulk, of Case No. 7857

: Petition for Modification No. 16L-
agricultural products and related
articles statewide as provided in (Filed March 1L, 1978)
Minimum Rate Tarxriff li~A and the
revisions or reissues thereof.

QPINIONXN

Minimum Rate Tariff li—-A (MRT li4-A) contains rates and
rules governing the transportation of agricultural commodities inm
bulk, including grain, rice, animal feeds, oilseeds, hay, and’ related
commodities. The rates in MRT 1i-A were last :.ncreased pursuant to
Decision No. 87387 dated May 24, 1977 in Case No. 7857 (Petition 158).

In this petition California Trucking Association (CTA) alleges
that since the rates were last adjusted in MRT li-A, motor carriers
subject to that tariff have incurred increases in operating costs
that require an increase in the minimm rates in that 't.arifi‘- The
pet:.t:.on seeks increases in the minimum rates averaging appromately
5.2 percent. No increase is sought in rates for o:.lseeds.

voached to the petition as Appendix B is the verified

statement of CTA's assistant director of its Division of Traasportation
Economics. That statement sets forth in detail the changes in the
principal elements of highway carrier operating costs which are alleged
t0 have changed significantly since the last adaustment of the rates
in MRT li-A. The principal cost changes measured in the verified
statement are those pertaining to labor and fringe benefits, payroll

1/ Decision No. 87387 raised all rates and charges by 7 percent,
except that rates for ollseeds were increased by 4 percent. .
Decision No. 87800 dated August 30, 1977 confirmed the rate increase
’o§~ollseeds and adjusted the accessorzal charges for handlmng
oilseeds.

=




C.7857, Pet. 164 1lc

taxes, and workers' compensation insurance. In addition, the
verified statement shows that the equipment costs have risen. =

The increased rates and charges proposed in the petition
(Appendix A) are developed on the wage (cost) offset method. The
Coxnission staff has no objection to the proposed rate increases if
they are developed on the direct wage offset method, which produces
lesser increases than the method used in the pet:'.ti‘on.g-/ ‘The Commission
staff has furnished to the Commission proposed revisions of MRT 14-A
that incorporate rate adjustments based on the wage offset method.

The increases in rates based on that method average about 4.5 percent,
and are estimated to produce an annual revemue increase of about
$2,390,000. The staff's cost data and rate proposals are :.ncorporated
herein as Exhibit 1.

Copies of the petition were served in accordance with
Comxission rules and notice of the £iling of the petition appeared on
the Comaission's calendar. CTA and interested shipper groups were
informed of the staff proposals. There are no protests or requests
for public hearing. ' |

CTA asks that the increases sought herein be granted promptly
so that the rates will be known to shippers and carriers before the
beginning of the harvest season. That season will soon commence for
some of the commodities subject to MRT 14-A. In the ci‘:cms’tahces,‘

& public hearing is not necessary. '
Findings

1. Since the rates were last increased pursuant to Decision
No. 87387, carrier operating costs have risen in connection with
sexvices performed under the provisions of MRT l4-A.

2. Increases in rates as proposed by the staff in Exhibit 1 are
Justified and such increases should be established in MRT 14-A.

3. The rates and accessorial charges described in the above
finding will be reasonable and the increases resulting therefrom are
Justified. The rates and charges so established are the lowest lawful

rates compatible with the maintenance of adequate transportation
service.

2/ The three offset methods for adjusting rates in the Commission's
minimm rate tariffs in the period between full-scale cost and rate
studies are described in Re Minimm Rate Tariff 2 et al._, (1969)
70 CPUC 277, at pages 280 and Z8L.

2=




C.7857, Pet.16l ka *

L. To the extent that the provisions of MRT li-A have been
found heretofore to comstitute reasonable minimum rates and rules
for common carriers as defined in the Pudblic Utilities Code, said
provisions, as hereinafter adjusted, are, and will be, reasonable
minimum rate provisions for said common carriers. To the extent
that the exdsting rates and charges of said common carrzers for the
transportation involved are less in volume or effect than the
minimem rates and charges herein desmgnated as reasonable for such
carriers, to that same extent the rates and charges of said carriers
are heredby found to be, now and for the future, unreasonable,
insufficient, and not justified by the actual rates of competing
carriers or the costs of other means of transportation. _ -

5. Where common carxiers have been heretofore authorized to
depart {rom the so-called long- and short—haul provision of former
Article XTI, Section 21 of the Constitution, and Section 460 of the-
Public Utilities Code, such outstanding authorities should be mod*fzed
as requested by petitioner, to depart from Section 461l.5 of the'Publzc-
Utilities Code.’

6. A public hearing is not necessary.

7. The estimated annual increase in carriers' revenues from
the rate increases granted herein is approximately $2.4 million.
Conclusions ' " -

1. MRT 14~A should be amended to reflect the rates and charges
found reasonable above.

2. The effective date of this order should be the date on which
it is signed because the earliest harvesti ng season began about
May 1, and the rates established herein should become e’fectlve
as soon as possible. S

IT IS ORDERED that: : S
1. Minimun Rate Tariff 1i-A (Appendix A to Decision No. 67397,
as amended) is further smended by incorporating the*eln, to becone
£fective twenty-Lfive days after the date hereof, the revised pages
set forth in Appendix A attached hereto and by this reference made_‘
a part hereof. - .
..3_




C.7857, Pet. 16L ka

2. Common carriers subject to the Public Utilities Act, to
the extent they are subject to Decision No. 67397, as amended, are
directed to establish in their tariffs the increases necessary to
conforn with the further adjustuments ordered herein. ‘

3. Common carriers maintaining rates on a level other t‘nan the
pinimum rates for trazsportation for which rates are prescribed in
MRT 1i4~A are authorized to increase such rates by the same amounts
authorized by this decision for MRT li~A rates. |

L. Common carriers maintaining rates oz the came level as,

MRT li-A rates for ‘the transportation of commodities and/or for
transportation not subject o MRT 1i-A are authorized to increase

such rates by the sane amounts authonzed by this dec:.s:.on fo* MRT Liy~A
rates. ‘

5. Common carriers maintaining rates at levels other than the
minimue rates for the transportation of commodities and/or for
Ttrazsportation not subject to MRT Li-A are authorized to- increase
such rates by the same amounts autho“:.zed by <this decis on. “or
MRT li~A rates. |

6. Tariff pudblications required or autho:"ized” o0 be made by
common carriers as a result of this order shall be filed not earlier
than the effective date of this order and may be made effective not
earlier than the fifth day after the effective date of this 6rder,‘ on
not less than five days' notice to the Commission and to the: publ:.c,
such tariff publications as are required shall de made ei‘fectn.ve not
later Than twenty-five days after the effective date hereof, and as to
4 publn.cat.n.ons whi.ch are authorized but not required, the. authority
..,hall expire unless exercised within sixty days after 't.he effecﬂ;:.ve
date of this order. :

7. Common carriers, in establishing and maintaining the rates
authorized by this order, are authorized to depart from the provisions
of Section 460 of the Public Utilities Code to the extent necessary
to adjust long— and short—haul departures now maintained under
outstanding authorizations; such outstanding authorizat_:’.ons _are heredby

i
1




€.7857, Pe't" 164 ka

modified only to the extent necessary to comply with this order; and
schecules containing the rates published under this suthority shall
make reference to the prior orders authorizing longr and sho*t—hanl
departures and to this order. :
8. In all other respects Dec1s10n No. 67397, as amended, shall

remain in full force and effect.

The effective date of this order is the daxe“hereof-‘.

Dated at San Franeisoo , California, this _ 3/af
day of _____ MAY ,» 1978. 3 SR

C;_ommis_sioners o
Comzissionor Cla..re T. Dcdr' ck being

zocessarily absent aid mot part:
% Partlied te
i= 'che dispos io" 0f 'tn.s proceed.j;. ,




C. 7857 (Pet. 164)

. APPENDIX A

. LIST OF REVISED PAGES
TO MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 14-A

REVISED

REVISED
REVISED
REVISED
REVISED
REVISED
REVISED
REVISED
REVISED

(END OF APPENDIX_ A)




y
?IRST REVISED PAGE....l

CANCELS
ORIGTNAL PAGE.......,.l

1

MINTMOM PATE TARIFF 1def

CORRECTION NUMBER CHECKING SHEET

This taziff 18 issued in loose=leaf Zorm, Correction numbers appearing
on all added and revised pages will be numbered conucuci.wly Ln the lower
left=hand corner.  These correction numbers should be checked below on chu
checking sheet hefore pages are filed in tariff.

CORRECTION NUMBERS

Rl T WLIW TSI e T

EFFRECTIVE

SSUED BY THME PUBLIC U’.LITIES COMMISSION OF THME STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Correction SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.




+ ELYVENTH REVISED PAGEs...7
. CANCELS
MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 14-A TENTH REVISED PAGE..eeee.”

SECTION l~=RULES OF CENERAL APPLICATION (Continued) : o ITEM

DELAYS TO ZQUIPMENT

1. Ixcept as provided in paragraph 2, a period of two hours for loading.
and two hours for unloading shall be allowed f£or each unit of carrier’s equipment.

2. A period 0% four hours Zor loading and four hours for unloading ship-
ments of whole grain shall be allowed for each unit of carrier's equipment.

3.  "Unit of Carrier's Zquipment,® means & motor truck, and/or trailer or
somitrailer, exclusive of motor tractor. .

4. Charges for loading and/or unloading time in excess of free Lime
authorized in paragraph 1 of this item are provided in Item 130.

5. A charge of 4¢ per 100 pounda will be made by the carrier on all ship-

menta of whole grain on all equipment unloaded or loaded after free time has
olapsed, : : . o

CHARGES POR ACCESSORIAL SERVICES AND POR IOUIPMENT
HELD AFTER FREE TIME HAS LLAPSID

The charges provided in this item apply for accessorial services, as provided

in Item 110, and for time in axcesa of the free time specified in Items 120 and
190. .

Charges in C¢n\t-
For Each
For Pirst AMditional

30 Minutes © 13 Minutes
or Praction ‘ or Praction’

Por driver or other carrier ' .
employee, per man 860 ‘ 430

Por unit of carrier’s equipment (each .
motor truck, trailer Or memitrailer,
exclusive Of MOLOr CraCLors) =we——e 77

CHARCES POR OD'AINING A WEZICHVMASTER'S CERTIFICATE

Whenever a carrier is requested by the shipper, consiqgnee or debtor €0 obtain a
certified weight from a public scale, or when a carrier must odbtain a certified weoight
for billing purposes or for other leqal requirements, and a charge ias assessed by the
public weighmaster for this service, the carrier shall assess a charge of not less than
the actual amount paid by the carrier to the public weighmaater f£or the weighing sor=

vice for each weight certificate obtained and furnished to the Cebtor or other person
requesting a certified weight. ' .

¢ Increase, Decision No. 88898

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, . .
Correction SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORKIA. -}




| TWELFTH REVISED PAGE.....12
_ .. CANCELS -
MINIMUM RATE TARTFF 14-A « ELIVENTH REVISED PAGE....12

SECTION 1==RULES OF GENERAL APPLICATION (Continued) ' TTEM

ADDITIONAL QHARCES FOR SPLIT PICXUP® OR
SPLIT DELIVERY SHIPMENT

Weight of Component Part
{rounds} -

Charge for Each
But ‘ Component Part

0 930
2,000 , 2050
4,000 ‘ 1190

10,000 1335

20,000 3470

PIXLD PICKUP SHIPNENT
(Itema 180 and 181)

ia rield pickup shipmant means a quantity of property tranaported by one
carrier for one debtor fram a point in a single field or farm site.

2. A "single field or farm ailte” is that area devoted to the producuon of
qrain, rice or seed, or to the production of hay or related commodities, In no avent
shall field or farm site exceed 1 section (640 actcn).

3. The po:.nt of origin o‘ a field pic)cup um.pmonc ahall dDe the poim'. in 'y
single field or farm site nearest the point of donumuon.

4. Additional charges Zor loading a field p.xckup :h.tpmant shall be assessed -
as follows:

{a) Por shipmants subject to the rates provided in Itema 300, 301 ané 400,
at the charges provided in said items, (See Exception)

EXCLPTION .~=NO ¢harge shall be applicable to any -hipment of
baled hay, foldder or styaw loadod from a single stack,

Yor shipmenca subject to the rates provided in Item 550 and in
Section 6 (except cottonseed), add 4 cents per 100 pounds to
the rate otherwise applicable. (See Exception)

EXCEPTION.==NO charge shall be applicable to any shipment
moving Zrom a permanent storage facility with a minimum storage
capacity of 52,000 pounds. As used herein, permanent atorage
facility means a gin warehouse, silo, bin, tank or slab, permanently
inatalled. It must be equipped with operable motorized loading
facilities or with gravity loading lovices.

S. A single shipping document for the entire Zield pickup shipment shall
be isaued prior to or at the time of the Zirst pickup. Such shipping document
shall ahow the name of the Cebtor, the name of the conaignor, the name of the
carrier, point of origin, point of destination, date, Xxind and estimated
quantity of property to be transported. -

{Continued in Item 181)

¢ Increass, Decision No. 88898

. EPTECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PWBLIC W'LIT’ES comMMIsSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Correction g - SAN FR.ANCISCO; CALIFORNXA.




TENTh REVISED PAGE....13
CANCELS
MINtmiw opwr #papree TLaf NINTH REVISED PAGE....1J

SECTION lw=RULES OF CENERAL APPLICATION (Continued) o ® | ITEM

STOPPING IN TRANSIT
Shipments of cottonseed, or ¢f baled hay, fodder Or straw:
(a) One stop in transit for inapection and/or receipt of delivery inatructions
will be pemitced in connection with each shipment.
(b} One hour free time will be allowed f0r the stop.
{c) Charges for time in excess of One hour are prov:l.ded in Ztem 130.
2. Shipmonts of whole graini
(a) Two stops in transit for inspection and receipt of delivery instructions
or other purposes will be permitted in connection with each shipment.
(b} A charge o0f $3.35 shall be assessed £Oor the second stop.

ALTERNATIVE APPLICATION QOF CQOMMON CARRIER RATES

.

1. Rates of common carriers by land may be usad instead of the rates shown
in this tariff when a lower charge is produced for the same transportation.

2. when rail carload rates are used inatead of the rates in this tariff, point
of origin and point of destination shall be diroctly.uz_rved by rail spur track. -

"3 When a rail carload weight is subject to varying minimum weights, dependent
upon the size of the car ordered or used, the lowest minimum weight obtainable under
such minimum weight Drovisions may be used in applying the basis provided in this
item. When the rail carload rate is subject t0 a specified minimum weight, mubject
to the condition that if the car is loaded to full viaible or weight carrying capacity,
actual weight will apply, or %0 actual weight but not leas chan a lesser carload .
minimum weight, the actual weight will apply subject to the lesser carload minimum,
welght, if any.’ : ) . '

4.  The definitions of "point of origin® and "point of donci.mtion' in Items 10
and 1l apply in oonmctio:a with this ltem. :

5. When rail switching charges are applicable in conmcci.on with line=haul .
movements by rail and the gross weight of the shipment exceeds the applicable carload
minimum weight, only one rail switching charge shall be assessed.

ALTERNATIVE APPLICATION OF COMDINATIONS WITh
COMMON CARRIER RATES

l. Rates of commOn carriers by land may be combined with rates, applicable to ‘_
the weight of the entire shipment, shown in this tariff when such combinations resulc
in lower charges for the same transportation. (5ee Note)

2. When common carrier rail rates are applied in ¢combination with ratea in -~
this tariff, such combination of rates shall be constructed only over a (a) rail
team track or (b) any private railhead which ia owned or leased by the party who
congracts with the carrier Zor the performance of the Cranaportation service.

3. IZ the route from point Or points of origin o the team track or auch
private railhead, or from the fteam track or such private railhead to point or
points of destination, is within the corpocate limits of a single incorporated city,
the rates provided in this tariff for transportation for discances of 3 miles or
lesn shall apply from point or points Of origin to such railheads or from such
railheads €0 point or points of cutimci.on, as the case may be.

NOTE.-=In the event the provisions of paragraph 2(b) of Item 150 or paragraph
2(b) of Item 160 are used to determine the rates and charges from this tariff for
a split pickup shipment or a split delivery shipment, component parts theroof may
alsc be rated as separate shipments, subject to the individual weight of each such
Bo[arate lhipmont., to or from any (a) team tracks or (b) private railheads which :
ars cwned or leased Ly the party who contracts with the carrier for the performance

of the transportation service, to or from which the common carrler rate uaad App.i.u,-‘
as the Case may be.

¢ Increase, Decision NO. —88898

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF .CALIFORNIA,
Correction S SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.

=13~




MINIMUM RATE

TARIFF 2U.A

TINTH REVISED PACE....26

CANCIZLS :
NINTH REVISED PACZ....26 |

SECTION J==DISTANCE COMMODITY RATES .
{zn Cents Per 100 Pounds) 7T

HAY, FODDER (Dean, Cane, Corn or Pea), STRAW, or wWOOD SHAVINGS (Usel Zor Mdinq).
in machine pressed bDales (See Note)

(1)

MILES

But Not
Over

MININMUM WEZIGHT IN POUNDS

w38 TAAD ] :
20,000 20,000 . 30,000

>
s
20
3
20
25
30
3s
40
45

50
€0
70
89
90

200
F3

L2

-130
240
150
%60
170
180
290
200
22

240
260
280 .

300
325
150
375
400

42%
450
<75
500

"
a

92N Iy 204
53y, 334 22
534 sy 234
57y 37y 25k
50h 39k 27
pLY 4l
64 4l
063
68

-
223
" .
-

iz
38
243
49
pA-2-3
161
66
a7
77
82
168
94

<)
(3]

See Zten 90,

Paces in this column &0 nOt apply for the trmnpor"nr.wn of hay between pomc-
Zor which rates are provided in Zvem 400.

NOTL.=~=An adéitional charge of 7 cents Der 100 pounds -M." -3 nusud for
~0ading Zield pickup shiprents as deZined in Item L850, other th-m mn .o.ndinq is
7eriormed LY a power operated hay loader. :

© No change

¢ In v ‘ :
z Crease, exCept A% noted ; Decisi0n NoOw 88898

EYTECTIVE

Correccion

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
' SAK FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.




'SEVENTH REVISED PAGE....26=A
_ CANCELS
MINTMUM RATEC TARIPE 14-3 . SIXTH REVISED PAGE......26=A

. SLCTION 3-=DISTANCE COMMODITY RATES : ITEM
In Gents Per 100 Pounds) .

HAY, PODDER (Bean, Cane, COfn or Pea), STRAW, or WOOD SHAVINGS (Used for Bedding),
in machine prossed bhales (See¢ Note) . ‘ :

(1) MINIMUM WEIGHT IN POUNDS
MILES . . ;

But Not o K ¢3)
Cver Over 20,000 34,000 40,000

525 550 182 128 126
550 575 : 187 S133 120
575 600 193 137 123"
600 625 : 198 140 125
: 203 144 128

: 209 148 132
700. : 215 152 136
725 222 157 140
750 29 T 144
775 236 ‘ 248,

200 243 o 152
850 ‘ 251 S 17¢ 159
00 . 257 179 163,
950 ‘ 264, 184 . 16T

1,000 -~ 190 172

1,050 195 ‘ 177
1,200 20L 285
1,130 206 188
1,200 22 193

L

See Item 20,

+
Rates in this column do not apply for the transportation Of hay bdetween points
for which rates are provided in Item <00,

NUTEZ.=~An additional charge of 7 cents por 100 pounds shall De assessed for
loading fleld pickup shipmenta, as defined in Xtem 130, other than when loading is
pexformed Dy a power oporated hay loader.

¢ Increasa, Decision No. 88898

EFFECTIVE -

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE O'FQCAUFORNIA; ‘
Correction SAN. FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.

a26=A=




SIXTN REVISED PAGE....27
CANCZLS .
MINPMUM EATE TARTEE Jdaf FIXTH REVISED PAGE....27

SECTION J==DISTANCE COMMODITY PATES :
{In Cencs Per 100 Pounds) STEM

ZOCAL DILIVERY SERVICE

Rates in this item apply Only for local delivery service o hay., fodder
and straw in machine pressed bales, whan Cistance Detween Point of origin and
PoLnt Of Cestanation of the shipment oes not exceed 15 constructive miles.
Rates provided by this item may not be used in combination with any other
rates, ' .

mow | o
Point Of growen or Point of storage or
sLorace ' Poinc of use in
-Anamal Husbanéry

NOTZ.==Minimum charge per shipment

88838

o Increase, Decision 3o,

IITECTIVE:

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, .
ST SAN FRANCISCO,. CALIFORNIA. -

wll=




TENTH REVISID PAGE....29
wINTMIM RATE TARTEF 14~A NINTH REVISED PAGE....29

SECTION 4==TERRITORIAL COMMODITY RATES

XTEM
(In Cents Per 100 Pounds) =

i

NAY, in machine pressed bales (See Note 2)
Minimum Weight 40,000 Powrls

. RAYES (See Note 1)
(1) ¥ROM: . 170 POINTS IN:
: uW0o8 Angeles=
Artesia (5an .
Fornando) Intraw San Diego
Territory . Torritory

. B A
Barstow Territory -
Coachella Valley Territory==-=-=- 37
Freano Territory ‘ ) Com—
Imperial Valley Territory=—==—w—w== ’ 53
Lancaster Territory - ) —
Merced Territory -
North Xern Territory : -
Palo Verde Terxitory ) . -
Salton Zea Territory- 57
South Kern Territory=res——sm=ascaass . -
T™ulare nniw&; ] ' -

(1) See Section 2 for description of territories.

NOTE l.==

{a) The provisions of Items 120, 130 and 190 do not apply in connection with rates
in this item.

{b) Shipments into either the 108 Angeles-Artesia or San Diego Territory, for which
transportation charges are assessed upcn a basia of a minimum weight of 30,000 pounds or
more, may, upon ordor of consignee or consignor, be stopped once within either the Los
Angeles=-Artesia or San Diego Territory and, under the rates set forth above, be held in
transit without being unloaded from carrier's equipmenc pending subsequent delivery.

(c) When upon order of ¢onsignea Or CONEignor, a shipment is stopped within elither
the L8 Angeles=Artesia or San Diego Territory and held in transit without being unloaded
from carrier's equipment, 48 hours free time (computed Irom the first 7100 a.m. after
time of arrival at point whare mnipmene is Beld) will be allowed for furnishing to the
carrier Lnstructions to deliver the shipment to the point ¢f destination where it is <o
be unloaded. The free=time period will be 96 hours, if the point of demtination is
located outside the territory within which ¢the shipment was initially held in transit.

A charge of $540.40 will be assamsed for esch 2éehour period, or fraction thereof, that
the carrier’s equipment im detained subsequent to the free-time Deriod apecified herein.

In computing time in accordance with these provisions, Sundays and lagal holidays will
be excluded. o

NOTE 2.=~An additional charge ¢£ 7 cents per 100 pounds shall be niwned‘to‘:
loading field pickup shipments as defined in Item 180, other than when loading is
performed by a power operated: hay loader.

¢ Increase, Decision No. 88898

IFPECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, .

. Correction SAN" FRANCISCO, CALIFORNTA.

-29a




rm‘m REVISED PAG!....32
- CANCELS
MINTMUM RATE TARIFF 1&4=A POURTEENTH REVISED PACT....32 k

SECTION S==DISTANGE COMMODITY RATES (Conc...udnd) : ITEM.
(Zn Cents Per 100 Pounds) : :

Crain, Rice, Crain Products, Animal or Poultry. Feed, Seeds, and Related Articles,
as deacribed in Items 515, 520, 525, and 530, in bulk or in bins or in conca:.n-rl
othorwise specified.

RATES (Ses Note 1)
MINIMUM WEIGHT YN POUNDS
— 32,900
20,000 30,000 40,000 ' (See Note ') .

19% 11k 10
20k 22 10%
223 134 WAk
25k : 1oy’ 124
26 15% 13

27% 174
29 : 29

32 ‘ 21
33 22
34 23

|35 ‘ .26
/39 28
43 30
45 32 -
48 33"

49 .
s
54
55
%7

60-
63
67
70
e

220
240
260
280

300
300 s
25 50
350 375
375 400

400 &25
425 450
450 475
475 500
For distances over
%00 miles, add foyr
each 25 miles or
fraction thereof: 23

HOTE l.-=On all Field Pickup Shipments, a8 Cefined in Xtem 180, adl the charges
provided therein to the rate otherwise applicable.

NQTEZ 2.-—Rates f0r shipments weighing less than 10,000 pounds axe provided in -
Minimum Rate Tariff 2. )

NOTE J.==Rates in this column are subject to the provisions of Item 512..

g a:‘rscg:::;; exXcept “ noted ) Decision No. 88898 .

EXYYECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PWBLIC UTIUT'ES COMMISSION OF THE' STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Correction SAN -FRANCISCO, CALLFORNIA, -




